
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3480 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2022 

 
SURVEY ON CLOSED MSMEs 

 
3480.       SHRI  DILESHWAR  KAMAIT:  
                SHRI  JUGAL  KISHORE  SHARMA: 
                SHRIMATI  RITI  PATHAK:  
                SHRIMATI  GEETA  KORA:  
                SHRI  DILIP  SAIKIA:  
                SHRI  RAMESH  CHANDER  KAUSHIK: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:  
(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey of the closed Micro, Small and Medium 
Enterprises (MSMEs); 
(b) if so, the details thereof; 
(c) the number of employment opportunities created by the MSMEs in the country particularly in 
Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand, Bihar, Haryana and Jammu & Kashmir, State/district-wise; 
(d) the steps taken by the Government to strengthen, support, finance, revive and reconstruct the 
existing and closed MSMEs during the last five years; 
(e) whether the Government has started any discussion or dialogue with the said enterprises 
particularly in dealing with the financial institutions to hear their complaints regarding the difficulties 
being faced by them; and 
(f) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a) & (b):  No survey of closed Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) has been conducted 
recently.  
 
(c):  The number of people employed as per Udyam Registration since inception i.e. 01.07.2020 to 
17.03.2022, declared voluntarily by registered enterprises in the country, including Madhya Pradesh, 
Jharkhand, Bihar, Haryana and Jammu & Kashmir, is at Annexure-I and Annexure-II. 
 
(d):  The Government has taken a number of measures for promotion, development, and for enhancing 
the competitiveness of MSME sector. These inter alia include (i) Rs. 20,000 crore Subordinate Debt for 
MSMEs; (ii) Rs.3 lakh crores Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for Businesses, 
including MSMEs (subsequently been increased to Rs. 5 lakh crore, as announced in Budget 2022-23); 
(iii) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund; (iv) New Revised classification of 
MSMEs based on composite criteria of investment in Plant & Machinery or equipment and Turnover; (v) 
New Definition of MSME; (vi) No Global tenders for Government procurements upto Rs. 200 crore, etc. 
 
(e) & (f):  Beside the above measures, the Ministry of MSME implements various schemes. These 
schemes and programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation programme 
(PMEGP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), A Scheme for 
Promoting Innovation, Rural Industry & Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE), Credit Guarantee Scheme for 
Micro and Small Enterprises, Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) 
etc. An Online Portal, “Champions”, has been launched on 01.06.2020 by Hon’ble Prime Minister. This 
covers many aspects of e-governance, redressal of grievances and handholding of MSMEs, including 
dealing with the financial institutions. Since launch of the portal, 44,439 grievances have been received 
out of which 44,240 have been replied to as on 20.03.2022.   

***** 



 
Annexure-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3480 for 
answering on 24.03.2022. 
 

State Wise Total Employment under UDYAM Registration since inception on 
01.07.2020 to 17.03.2022 

Sl. No. State Total Employment 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

1,82,946 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 19,08,732 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 33,065 

4 ASSAM 7,78,614 

5 BIHAR 21,31,850 

6 CHANDIGARH 1,69,098 

7 CHHATTISGARH 6,69,211 

8 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 67,268 

9 DAMAN AND DIU 46,507 

10 DELHI 24,97,575 

11 GOA 1,21,985 

12 GUJARAT 46,73,296 

13 HARYANA 24,46,578 

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3,17,129 

15 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5,63,936 

16 JHARKHAND 10,49,638 

17 KARNATAKA 46,21,315 

18 KERALA 14,19,177 

19 LADAKH 15,858 

20 LAKSHADWEEP 1,011 

21 MADHYA PRADESH 21,38,492 

22 MAHARASHTRA 89,86,562 

23 MANIPUR 2,10,329 

24 MEGHALAYA 25,015 

25 MIZORAM 27,130 

26 NAGALAND 33,167 

27 ODISHA 14,93,875 

28 PUDUCHERRY 93,925 

29 PUNJAB 17,93,066 

30 RAJASTHAN 39,41,764 

31 SIKKIM 13,432 

32 TAMIL NADU 72,60,066 

33 TELANGANA 35,88,355 

34 TRIPURA 97,084 

35 UTTAR PRADESH 48,48,808 

36 UTTARAKHAND 6,26,153 

37 WEST BENGAL 31,38,363 

  Total:- 6,20,30,375 

  Report Dated:- 22/03/2022 09:00 PM 



Annexure-II  
 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3480 for 
answering on 24.03.2022. 

 

District Wise Employment under Udyam Registration since inception on  01.07.2020 to 
17.03.2022 

SL. No. State District Total Employment 

1 BIHAR ARARIA 50,344 

2 BIHAR ARWAL 6,724 

3 BIHAR AURANGABAD 29,732 

4 BIHAR BANKA 28,650 

5 BIHAR BEGUSARAI 73,512 

6 BIHAR BHAGALPUR 69,059 

7 BIHAR BHOJPUR 33,301 

8 BIHAR BUXAR 19,443 

9 BIHAR DARBHANGA 74,005 

10 BIHAR GAYA 70,776 

11 BIHAR GOPALGANJ 37,880 

12 BIHAR JAMUI 26,844 

13 BIHAR JEHANABAD 19,674 

14 BIHAR KAIMUR (BHABUA) 33,150 

15 BIHAR KATIHAR 42,386 

16 BIHAR KHAGARIA 27,581 

17 BIHAR KISHANGANJ 18,749 

18 BIHAR LAKHISARAI 15,321 

19 BIHAR MADHEPURA 52,871 

20 BIHAR MADHUBANI 69,991 

21 BIHAR MUNGER 16,779 

22 BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR 1,38,887 

23 BIHAR NALANDA 61,650 

24 BIHAR NAWADA 28,118 

25 BIHAR PASHCHIM  CHAMPARAN 81,512 

26 BIHAR PATNA 3,37,092 

27 BIHAR PURBI  CHAMPARAN 88,194 

28 BIHAR PURNIA 86,791 

29 BIHAR ROHTAS 51,332 

30 BIHAR SAHARSA 23,138 

31 BIHAR SAMASTIPUR 68,819 

32 BIHAR SARAN 89,236 

33 BIHAR SHEIKHPURA 9,585 

34 BIHAR SHEOHAR 13,893 

35 BIHAR SITAMARHI 75,507 

36 BIHAR SIWAN 57,259 

37 BIHAR SUPAUL 33,573 

38 BIHAR VAISHALI 70,492 

39 HARYANA AMBALA 80,023 

40 HARYANA BHIWANI 47,590 
  



41 HARYANA CHARKI DADRI 4,092 

42 HARYANA FARIDABAD 4,02,820 

43 HARYANA FATEHABAD 27,961 

44 HARYANA GURUGRAM 6,88,918 

45 HARYANA HISAR 91,487 

46 HARYANA JHAJJAR 77,608 

47 HARYANA JIND 42,990 

48 HARYANA KAITHAL 41,932 

49 HARYANA KARNAL 1,11,751 

50 HARYANA KURUKSHETRA 46,276 

51 HARYANA MAHENDRAGARH 38,490 

52 HARYANA NUH 31,120 

53 HARYANA PALWAL 60,497 

54 HARYANA PANCHKULA 69,334 

55 HARYANA PANIPAT 1,55,666 

56 HARYANA REWARI 77,664 

57 HARYANA ROHTAK 63,134 

58 HARYANA SIRSA 58,016 

59 HARYANA SONIPAT 1,27,615 

60 HARYANA YAMUNANAGAR 1,01,594 

61 JAMMU AND KASHMIR ANANTNAG 49,890 

62 JAMMU AND KASHMIR BADGAM 1,07,924 

63 JAMMU AND KASHMIR BANDIPORA 11,890 

64 JAMMU AND KASHMIR BARAMULLA 42,045 

65 JAMMU AND KASHMIR DODA 9,857 

66 JAMMU AND KASHMIR GANDERBAL 24,975 

67 JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU 68,766 

68 JAMMU AND KASHMIR KARGIL 0 

69 JAMMU AND KASHMIR KATHUA 18,109 

70 JAMMU AND KASHMIR KISHTWAR 5,451 

71 JAMMU AND KASHMIR KULGAM 12,875 

72 JAMMU AND KASHMIR KUPWARA 35,326 

73 JAMMU AND KASHMIR LEH LADAKH 0 

74 JAMMU AND KASHMIR POONCH 7,558 

75 JAMMU AND KASHMIR PULWAMA 34,154 

76 JAMMU AND KASHMIR RAJAURI 10,592 

77 JAMMU AND KASHMIR RAMBAN 7,803 

78 JAMMU AND KASHMIR REASI 4,974 

79 JAMMU AND KASHMIR SAMBA 15,154 

80 JAMMU AND KASHMIR SHOPIAN 11,935 

81 JAMMU AND KASHMIR SRINAGAR 77,141 

82 JAMMU AND KASHMIR UDHAMPUR 7,517 

83 JHARKHAND BOKARO  78,100 

84 JHARKHAND CHATRA 1,41,846 

85 JHARKHAND DEOGHAR 23,021 
  



86 JHARKHAND DHANBAD 82,412 

87 JHARKHAND DUMKA 14,648 

88 JHARKHAND EAST SINGHBHUM 1,57,758 

89 JHARKHAND GARHWA  22,132 

90 JHARKHAND GIRIDIH 41,726 

91 JHARKHAND GODDA 16,440 

92 JHARKHAND GUMLA  8,821 

93 JHARKHAND HAZARIBAG  50,378 

94 JHARKHAND JAMTARA 5,517 

95 JHARKHAND KHUNTI  3,858 

96 JHARKHAND KODERMA  14,663 

97 JHARKHAND LATEHAR 5,139 

98 JHARKHAND LOHARDAGA  7,295 

99 JHARKHAND PAKUR  36,732 

100 JHARKHAND PALAMU 25,383 

101 JHARKHAND RAMGARH  27,820 

102 JHARKHAND RANCHI  1,92,196 

103 JHARKHAND SAHEBGANJ 17,701 

104 JHARKHAND SERAIKELA-KHARSAWAN   54,055 

105 JHARKHAND SIMDEGA  3,645 

106 JHARKHAND WEST SINGHBHUM 18,352 

107 MADHYA PRADESH AGAR MALWA 10,886 

108 MADHYA PRADESH ALIRAJPUR 5,925 

109 MADHYA PRADESH ANUPPUR 11,166 

110 MADHYA PRADESH ASHOKNAGAR 22,951 

111 MADHYA PRADESH BALAGHAT 37,310 

112 MADHYA PRADESH BARWANI 20,033 

113 MADHYA PRADESH BETUL 34,696 

114 MADHYA PRADESH BHIND 16,533 

115 MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL 1,99,980 

116 MADHYA PRADESH BURHANPUR 15,118 

117 MADHYA PRADESH CHHATARPUR 19,519 

118 MADHYA PRADESH CHHINDWARA 57,193 

119 MADHYA PRADESH DAMOH 13,575 

120 MADHYA PRADESH DATIA 7,861 

121 MADHYA PRADESH DEWAS 56,452 

122 MADHYA PRADESH DHAR 68,623 

123 MADHYA PRADESH DINDORI 7,350 

124 MADHYA PRADESH EAST NIMAR 17,726 

125 MADHYA PRADESH GUNA 24,580 

126 MADHYA PRADESH GWALIOR 1,12,064 

127 MADHYA PRADESH HARDA 8,932 

128 MADHYA PRADESH HOSHANGABAD 21,756 

129 MADHYA PRADESH INDORE 3,86,168 

130 MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR 1,16,855 

131 MADHYA PRADESH JHABUA 28,665 

132 MADHYA PRADESH KATNI 48,223 
  



133 MADHYA PRADESH KHARGONE 38,080 

134 MADHYA PRADESH MANDLA 16,820 

135 MADHYA PRADESH MANDSAUR 40,076 

136 MADHYA PRADESH MORENA 26,585 

137 MADHYA PRADESH NARSINGHPUR 24,079 

138 MADHYA PRADESH NEEMUCH 26,364 

139 MADHYA PRADESH NIWARI 1,632 

140 MADHYA PRADESH PANNA 9,339 

141 MADHYA PRADESH RAISEN 31,226 

142 MADHYA PRADESH RAJGARH 37,170 

143 MADHYA PRADESH RATLAM 54,048 

144 MADHYA PRADESH REWA 48,537 

145 MADHYA PRADESH SAGAR 41,070 

146 MADHYA PRADESH SATNA 42,870 

147 MADHYA PRADESH SEHORE 36,012 

148 MADHYA PRADESH SEONI 25,264 

149 MADHYA PRADESH SHAHDOL 30,865 

150 MADHYA PRADESH SHAJAPUR 21,270 

151 MADHYA PRADESH SHEOPUR 18,910 

152 MADHYA PRADESH SHIVPURI 36,161 

153 MADHYA PRADESH SIDHI 13,743 

154 MADHYA PRADESH SINGRAULI 32,297 

155 MADHYA PRADESH TIKAMGARH 11,909 

156 MADHYA PRADESH UJJAIN 71,682 

157 MADHYA PRADESH UMARIA 6,810 

158 MADHYA PRADESH VIDISHA 25,533 

  Total:- 83,30,494 

 
Report Dated:- 22/03/2022 09:00 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




